# 505864644 01/15/2020

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5911518

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
XIAOQING YANG	11/03/2009

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	VERTEX PHARMACEUTICALS INCORPORATED
Street Address:	130 WAVERLY STREET
City:	CAMBRIDGE
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS
Postal Code:	02139

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	16276887

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (617)646-1666

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 6176461600

Email: karen.young@finnegan.com
Correspondent Name: ANTOINETTE E. NIBBS

Address Line 1: FINNEGAN

Address Line 2: 901 NEW YORK AVENUE NW Address Line 4: WASHINGTON, D.C. 20001

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	10275.0031-17000
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	ANTOINETTE E. NIBBS
SIGNATURE:	/Antoinette E. Nibbs/
DATE SIGNED:	01/15/2020

### **Total Attachments: 3**

source=0031-17 Assignment - Inventor Yang to VPI#page1.tif source=0031-17 Assignment - Inventor Yang to VPI#page2.tif source=0031-17 Assignment - Inventor Yang to VPI#page3.tif

PATENT 505864644 REEL: 051518 FRAME: 0205

### **ASSIGNMENT**

I/We,

- (1) Xiaoqing Yang 4526 Vereda Mar de Ponderosa, San Diego, California 92130 for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, have assigned, sold and transferred to, and do hereby assign, sell and transfer to, Vertex Pharmaceuticals Incorporated, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of Massachusetts and having an office and a place of business at 130 Waverly Street, Cambridge, MA 02139, its successors and assigns, all hereinafter referred to as the ASSIGNEE:
- (1) the entire right, title and interest in the United States and in all countries throughout the world in and to any and all of my/our inventions, and discoveries disclosed in:
- (a) the application for the United States Letters Patent entitled:

  MODULATORS OF ATP-BINDING CASSETTE TRANSPORTERS, and filed in the United

  States Patent and Trademark Office on April 9, 2007, under Application Number 11/786,001,
  including any renewals, revivals, reissues, reexaminations, extensions, continuations, and
  divisions thereof, and any substitute applications thereof;
- (2) the full and complete right to file patent applications in the name of the ASSIGNEE, its designee, or in my/our names at the election of the ASSIGNEE or its designee, on the aforesaid inventions, discoveries and applications in the United States and in any other country of the world;
- (3) the entire right, title and interest in and to any Letters Patent which may issue thereon in the United States of in any other country of the world, and in and to any renewals, revivals, reissues, reexaminations, extensions, continuations and divisions thereof; and
- (4) the entire right, title and interest in an to all Convention and Treaty Rights of all kinds thereon, including without limitation all rights of priority in any country of the world, in and to the above inventions, discoveries and applications including but not limited to, the following priority application(s):

60/790,459	US	April 7, 2006
Application No.	Country	Filing Date

PATENT REEL: 051518 FRAME: 0206 and all rights of priority in any country of the world deriving from the above-identified International Patent Application.

I/We hereby authorize and request the competent authorities to grant and to issue any and all such Letters Patent in the United States and throughout the world to the ASSIGNEE of the entire right, title and interest therein, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by me/us had this assignment, sale and transfer not been made.

I/We agree, at any time, upon the request of the ASSIGNEE to execute and to deliver to the ASSIGNEE any additional applications for patents for said inventions and discoveries, or any part or parts thereof, and any applications for patents of confirmation, registration and importation based on any Letters Patent issuing on said inventions, discoveries or applications, and divisions, continuations, renewals, revivals, reissues, reexaminations and extensions thereof.

I/We further agree at any time to execute and to deliver upon request of the ASSIGNEE such additional documents, if any, as are necessary or desirable to secure patent protection on said inventions, discoveries and applications throughout all countries of the world, and otherwise to do the necessary to give full effect to and to perfect the rights of the ASSIGNEE under this Assignment, including the execution, delivery and procurement of any and all further documents evidencing this assignment, transfer and sale as may be necessary or desirable.

	Xuay My Yang Yang
	Date: Nov 3, 2001
State of	<del>-</del>
appearedwhich were	200_, before me, the undersigned notary public, personally, proved to me through satisfactory evidence of identification, to be the person whose name is signed on this document me the contents of the document are truthful and accurate to the pelief.
	See AHAched
Notary Public My Commission Expires:	

CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACK	(nowledgment
State of California	
County of San Diego	
and 1000 3 2009 between	Land House & Dated
On 100 2007 before me,	Here Insert Name and Title of the Officer
personally appeared \\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\	Name(s) of Signer(s)
JACKIE HANNAH COMM. #1800333 Motsry Public-California SAN DIEGO COUNTY My Comm. Exp. JUNE 8, 2012	who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(les), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.  I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.  WITNESS my hand and official seal.
Place Notary Seal Above	Signature of Notary Public
	may prove valuable to persons relying on the document attachment of this form to another document.
Description of Attached Document	1
Title or Type of Document: QSSIQNOLO	<u> </u>
Document Date: No Onte	Number of Pages: 2 (100)
Signer(s) Other Than Named Above:	
Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s)	
Signer's Name: X1009109	Signer's Name:
☐ Corporate Officer — Title(s):	☐ Individual ☐ Corporate Officer — Title(s):
☐ Partner — ☐ Limited ☐ General	Destroy Dimited Description
Attorney in Fact  Trustee  Top of thumb here	☐ Attorney in Fact
☐ Trustee ☐ Guardian or Conservator	☐ Trustee ☐ Guardian or Conservator
Other:	☐ Other:
Signer Is Representing:	Signer Is Representing:

© 2007 National Notary Association • 9350 De Soto Ave., P.O. Box 2402 • Chatsworth, CA 91313-2402 • www.NationalNotary.org Item #5907 Reporter: Call Toll-Free 1-800-876-8827

PATENT REEL: 051518 FRAME: 0208

RECORDED: 01/15/2020